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Dear users:

Chers utilisateurs :

Thank you for purchasing Narwal products. To access comprehensive support from Narwal, you are recommended to read carefully the manual and
illustrations before using the product. Please keep the manual properly.

The manual may be updated from time to time based on product updates and user feedback. Please scan the QR code below to browse the official
website and view the latest version.

In case of any problem in using the product, please contact Narwal after-sales customer service through the following ways

Customer service email

Merci davoir acheté les produits Narwal. Pour bénéficier d'un support complet de la part de Narwal, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement
le manuel et les illustrations avant d'utiliser le produit. Veuillez conserver le manuel correctement.

Le manuel peut &tre mis & jour de temps & autre en fonction des mises & jour du produit et des retours des utilisateurs. Veuillez scanner le code QR
ci-dessous pour accéder au site Web officiel et consulter la derniére version,

En cas de probléme lors de I'utilisation du produit, veuillez contacter le service client aprés-vente Narwal par les moyens suivants

Email du service client

support.na@global.narwal.com(North America)

support kr@global.narwal.com(South Korea)

support jp@global.narwal.com(Japan)

*For other countries, please refer to the after-sales contact information provided by your local vendors:
*Pour les autres pays, veuillez vous référer aux informations de contact aprés-vente fournies par vos revendeurs locaux. Nous vous souhaitons une
agréable expérience !

We wish you a pleasant experience!
Nous vous souhaitons une bonne expérience !

Electronic version of the user manual
Elektronische Version des Benutzerhandbuchs
Versione elettronica del manuale d'uso

Version électronique duManuel d'utilsateur
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Regional Availability and Compatibility
Based on user experience consideration and relevant legal and compliant requirements, Narwal products normally sold by Narwal (and its authorized
retailers) are only available for use and after-sales service support in the country or region in which they were originally sold. If a product is shipped to
any other countries or regions, you might not be able to use the Narwal App to bind the product or perform relevant operations. We recommend
that you purchase the local version of the Narwal product from Narwal or its authorized retailers in order to obtain the best product use and service
experience.

For avoidance of doubt, Narwal products sold by Narwal (and its authorized retailers) in the PRC are only available for use and after-sales service
support in the PRC (for this purpose, excluding Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan)

1Product At A Glance

11 Check List
Main parts

Robot x 1
(including dust bag x 1, mopping module x 2)

Base station x 1
(including cleaning base x 1, cleaning tray x 1,
clean water tank x 1, dirty water tank x 1)

Accessories

Side brush x 2
(Accessory)

Dust binx1
(Accessory)

Base station power cord x 1

1.2 Robot Accessory
Front (top cover closed)

Radar sensors
(laser ranging sensor)

Recall button

Start/Stop button

Structured light forward sensor

TOF edge sensor Bumper (pressure) sensor

Front (top cover open)

Dust bin

/. N\

/ W Dust bin filter

\ @‘i Dust bin open button
\J y

D\sposagle dust bag

Robot top cover i

Dust bag snap
RESET button

Top cover slot

Dust bag filter

Robot bottom

Infrared ranging and anti-drop sensor x 3

Ultrasonic carpet sensor
Nameplate(S/N included)

G — Side brush x 2

- Gr’X\

Zero-Tangling Floating Brush

Drive wheel x 2

Mopping module x 2

Caster

Mop pad x 2

Mop base x 2
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1.3 Base station 1.4 Buttons and indicators

Front (lid closed) Robot buttons
yd - AN Button Action Function
e station buttons [ : — ) \‘ Indicator Start/Stop Short press Start/pause/resume the current task
\ Q / Press and hold for 2s Power on/off
/ Recall ) Home Short press Return to the base station
Press and hold for 2s Turn On/Off Child Lock
Short press Enter the pairing mode
Reset o Press and hold for 5s Unbind the account and clear user data
Dirt sensor Press and hold for 10s Restore factory settings

(inside the base station) Robot entrance

Base station buttons

Cleaning tray

Button Action Function
Cleaning base Short press Start/pause/resume the current task
= Double click Start/cancel mop washing
Front (lid open) Press and hold for 2s End current task
Press and hold for 10s Enter/exit the pairing mode
Short press for 5 consecutive times Refill/discharge self-check

Base station indicators

Clean water tank sponge filter Indicator Meaning
Off Standby/drying/disinfection underway
Base station lid Steady Task underway (cleaning/mapping/mop washing/recalling)
Dirty Water Tank Slow flashing Pairing/updating/refill/discharge self-check underway
Fast flashing Error/disconnected

Base station handle 4{»

2. Get Ready Before Use

nstall the side brushes emove the anti-collision foam
1)Install the side brush 2)R the anti-coll fi

Press side brushes into the slots as indicated by color Open the robot top cover and remove the anti-collision
Back until they click into place. foam.

()
&

Power interface @ D
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(3)Place the base station

Plug the power cord into the socket on the back of the base
station and connect it to a power outlet. and leave an open
space of at least 0.45m in front of the base station for
the robot to enter and leave the base station.

Note: If the base station is placed tilted or there are table legs,
curtains, and ornaments around, the robot's obstacle avoidance

(4)Add floor cleaning tablet
Add a fioor cleaning tablet to the clean water tank.
Note: Cleaning Tablet should be purchased separately.

———
Please usethe cleaning
tablet from Narwal

function may be triggered, affecting its entry and exit §

B.Open the doors of the rooms to be cleaned and arrange
the furniture to leave as much space as possible for cleaning.

A. Put away the clutter on the floor, e.g. scattered cables,
rags, slippers, clothes, and books slippers, clothes, and books.

(5)Add clean water (6)Boot settings
Before mopping, add water to the clean water tank for mop Push the robot into the base station with side brushes
washing facing outward. The base station will beep once to indicate

D. The maximum obstacle crossing height is 20mm and
the robot cannot enter rooms with a threshold height of
over 20mm. You can purchase Narwal Threshold Ramp to
help the robot climb over obstacles.

C. Leave other doors closed and install the fence to prevent

that charging is successful and the robot will turn itself on 2
the robot from entering elevated or low areas.

and prompt a voice message.

« Open the base station lid. Take out the clean water tank,
snap it open and fill it with clean water.

« Snap the tank shut and put the water tank back into the
base station.

Note: DO NOT add any third-party detergents or disinfectants

into the clean water tank to avoid product damage.

E.DONOT stand in front of the robot, on the threshold, orin
narrow aisles to avoid omission.

3.2 Mapping

Before cleaning a new home, the robot needs to explore the environment and create a map. Before first-time cleaning,
you can trigger mapping by short pressing the > [Start/Stop] button on the base station or tapping [Start Mapping] in
the App.

Note:

1.0nce amap s created, it can be edited in the App.

2. Please do not move the base station after amap is created, or you have to restart mapping. If large furniture in your home is rearranged,
itis recommended to create anew map.

(7)Connect and bind the robot in the App

Download the Narwal App and follow the instructions for connecting
and binding the robot.

Note:

1.Inthe App device page, tap "Settings" > "Device" and then press hold the
"Restart Robot" for 10s to turn on/off the power-saving mode.

—The power-saving mode is only available in North America.

3.3 Cleaning
Select cleaning modes
(i)
f) The product comes with four built-in cleaning modes: Vacuum, Mop, Vacuum and Mop, and Vacuum then Mop. You can

select and adjust parameters like cleaning cycles, suction, and mop humidity for each mode in the App.
Note: Before any task that includes vacuuming, please make sure that the robot top cover is proper in place to avoid any vacuuming error.

Set Freo Mind

The Freo Mind is an intelligent cleaning assistant. You can select the cleaning mode and then activate Freo Mind in the App.
When the Freo Mind is enabled, the robot can:

«set cleaning parameters based on the environmental data collected by sensors;

«enhance edge-to-edge cleaning

3.How to Use

Before using the robot, please make sure you have finished the installation and base station setup in Chapter 2.

3.10rganize the home environment
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Start cleaning task

You can start the robot for cleaning in three ways:

«Tap (& [Start Cleaning] in the App;

«Short press the O [Start/Stop] button on the robot to start cleaning. The robot will activate the Vacuum Mode by default;

«Short press the II> [Start/Stop] button on the base station to start cleaning. The robot will activate the Vacuum and
Mop Mode by default;

Note: You can adjust the default cleaning mode for pressing buttons on the base station and set more cleaning parameters in the App.

Pause/resume the current task

You can pause/resume the current task in three ways:
«Tap (@ Pause/ (-) Resume button in the App;

«Short press the () Start/Stop button on the robot;
«Short press the [[> Start/Stop button on the base station.

Mop washing

If the robot is set for multiple mopping runs or the area for cleaning is large, the robot will automatically return to the
base station for mop washing.

The number of mopping runs and returns can be modified in the App before cleaning starts, and cannot be modified
during the current cleaning task.

End current task

The robot will navigate itself back to the base station when cleaning ends. You can view the current cleaning reportin the App.
You can manually end the task in the following three ways:

-Pressandhold () Finish button for 2s in the App;

+Short press the ) Home Home button on the robot;

«Press and hold the > [Start/Stop] button on the base station for 2s.

Mop Drying

After the last mopping run, the robot will return to the base station for mop washing and drying. The drying time can
be modified in the App.

You can also start mop washing and drying manually in the following two ways:

+Tap & Mop Washing & Drying button in the App;

«Double tap the [>> [Mop Washing & Drying] button on the base station.
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4, Parameters

4.1 Specifications

Robot(YJCC023)

Base Station(YJCB023)

Dimensions: 350*350*107 mm

Dimensions: 415*370*434 mm

Weight: 4.25 kg

Weight: 8.5 kg

Wireless Connection: 2.4CHz, 802.11b/g/n

Rated input: 100-240V~50-60Hz

Charging time: About 3 hours

Rated power: 60W

Rated voltage (working): 14.4V== (lithium ion battery, >5000mAh)

Rated output: 20V==2.25A

Rated input: 20V==—=2.25A

Wi-Fi

Protocol: IEEE 80211b/g/n

Frequency Range: 2412~2472MHz

Max. Transmitter Power (EIRP): <20dBm

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Protocol: BLE 5.0

Protocol: BLE 5.0

Frequency Range: 2402-2480MHz

Frequency Range: 2402-2480MHz

Max. Transmitter Power (EIRP): <10dBm

Max. Transmitter Power (EIRP): =10dBm

Battery (Robot)

Battery Pack Quantity Per Pack:

1pcs

Battery Type Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
Nominal Voltage: 4.4V ==
Quantity of Battery Cells Per Battery Pack: 8pcs

Rated Capacity, Rated Energy:

5000mAh, 72Wh




Disponibilidad y compatibilidad regional
Basandose en consideraciones relativas a la experiencia del usuario y en los requisitos de cumplimiento legal pertinentes, los productos Narwal (y los
vendedores autorizados de Narwal) lanzados oficialmente solo pueden utilizarse y recibir asistencia postventa en el pais/region en el que se lanzan
Siel producto se envia a otros paises o regiones, es posible que no pueda utilizar la aplicacion Narwal para vincular el producto o realizar operaciones
relacionadas. Para obtener la mejor experiencia de producto y servicio, le recomendamos que adquiera el producto Narwal distribuido localmente a
Narwal o alos vendedores autorizados de Narwal.

Para evitar cualquier duda, los productos Narwal distribuidos por Narwal (y los vendedores autorizados de Narwal) en China continental estan
limitados al uso y al servicio de asistencia posventa en China continental (a estos efectos Uinicamente, quedan excluidos Hong Kong, Macao y Taiwan).

1. Producto de un vistazo

1.1 Lista de verificacion
Partes principales

Robot x 1
(incluye bolsa para el polvo x 1, médulo de trapeado x 2)

Estacionbase x 1
(incluye base de limpieza x 1, bandeja de limpieza x 1,
deposito de agua limpia x 1, depdsito de agua sucia x 1)

Accesorios

Cable de alimentacion de la estacion base x 1

Contenedor de basura x 1
(Accesorio)

Cepillo lateral x2
(Accesorio)

1.2 Accesorio para robots
Frontal (cubierta superior cerrada)

Sensores de radar
(sensor de alcance laser)

Boton de recuperacion

Boton de Inicio/Detener
Sensor de avance de luz estructurada

Sensor de borde TOF Sensor de parachogues (presion)

Frontal (cubierta superior abierta)
Contenedor de basura

p

/ w Filtro del contenedor de polvo
| | Boton de apertura del
\ / deposito de basura

— Bolsa de polvo desechable

Cubierta superior del robot {

Broche para bolsa de polvo
Boton de reinicio

Ranura de la cubierta superior
Filtro de bolsa para polvo

Fondo del robot

Sensor infrarrojo de alcance y anti-caida x3 T

Sensor ultrasénico de alfombra

Placa de nombre(N/S incluido)

® [— ]J Cepillo lateral x2

Cepillo ciclonico antienredos

——— Ruedamotriz x2

Mddulo de trapeado x2 @

Rueda

Almohadilla del trapeador x2

Base del trapeador x2
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1.3 Estacion base
Frontal (tapa cerrada)

Indicador

Botones de la estacion base 4‘_@ I

Sensor de suciedad
(dentro de la estacion base)

Entrada del robot

Bandeja de limpieza

Base de limpieza

Frente (tapa abierta)

Filtro de esponja para
tanque de agua limpia

Tapa de la estacion base

Tanque de agua sucia

Mango de la estacion base

Atras

Interfaz de energia
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1.4 Botones e indicadores
Botones de robot

Boton

Accion

Funcién

Iniciar/Parar
[0}

Pulsacion corta

Iniciar/pausar/reanudar la tarea actual

Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos

Encendido / apagado

Recordar Pulsacion corta Salir/llamar a la estacion base
. Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos Activar/desactivar el bloqueo para nifios
Pulsacion corta Ingrese al modo de emparejamiento
Reiniciar Mantenga presionado durante 5 segundos Desvincular la cuenta y borrar los datos del usuario

Mantenga presionado durante 10 segundos

Botones de la estacion base

Boton

Accion

Restaurar la configuracion de fabrica

Funcién

>

Pulsacion corta

Iniciar/pausar/reanudar la tarea actual

Doble clic

Inicio/cancelacion del lavado del trapeador

Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos

Finalizar la tarea actual

Mantenga presionado durante 10 segundos

Entrar/salir del modo de emparejamiento

Pulse brevemente durante 5 veces consecutivas

Indicadores de la estacion base

Autocomprobacion de recarga/descarga

Indicador Significado
Apagado En espera/secado/desinfeccion en curso
Continuo Tarea en curso (limpieza/mapeo/lavado del trapeador/retirada)

Parpadeo lento

Autocomprobacion de emparejamiento/actualizacion/recarga/descarga en curso

Parpadeo rapido

Error/desconectado

2. Preparacion antes del uso

(1)Instale los

Presione los cepillos laterales en las ranuras segun
indica el color hasta que encajen en su sitio.

cepillos laterales

(2)Retire la espuma anticolision.

Abra la cubierta superior del robot y retire la espuma
anticolision.




(3)Colocar la estacién base

Enchufe el cable de alimentacion en la toma situada en la
parte posterior de la estacion base y conéctelo a una toma
de corriente. y deje un espacio abierto de al menos 0.45 m
delante de la estacion base para que el robot pueda entrar y
salir de ella.

Nota: Si la estacion base se coloca inclinada o hay patas de
mesa, cortinas y adornos alrededor, es posible que se active la
funcion de evitacion de obstaculos del robot, afectando su entrada
ysalida. A

(5)Afadir agua limpia

Antes de fregar, aflada agua al deposito de agua limpia

para lavar el trapeador.

« Abralatapa de la estacion base. Saque el depdsito de agua
limpia, &bralo y llénelo de agua limpia

« Cierre el depdsito y vuelva a colocarlo en la estacion base.

Nota: NO afada detergentes ni desinfectantes de terceros en
el deposito de agua limpia para evitar dafos en el producto.

(7)Conectay vincula el robot en la App

Descarga la App Narwal y sigue las instrucciones para conectar
yvincular el robot.

Nota:

En la pagina del dispositivo de la App, toque "Configuracion” >
"Dispositivo" y luego mantenga presionado "Reiniciar robot" durante
10 segundos para activar/desactivar el modo de ahorro de energia.
—Elmodo de ahorro de energia solo esta disponible en Norteameérica.

3. Como utilizar

(4)ARade la pastilla limpiadora de suelos.

Agregue una pastilla limpiadora de pisos al tanque de agua
limpia.
Nota: La pastilla de limpieza debe adquirirse por separado.

.

S
Utiice lapastilade
limpieza de Narvil

(6)Ajustes de arranque

Empuije el robot hacia la estacion base con la camara hacia
afuera. La estacion base emitira un pitido para indicar que la
carga se realizo correctamente y el robot se encendera
y transmitira el mensaje.

Antes de usar el robot, asegurese de haber finalizado la instalacion y configuracion de la estacion base en el Capitulo 2.

3.1 Organizar el entorno doméstico

A. Aparte el desorden del suelo, por ejemplo, cables
esparcidos, trapos, zapatillas, ropay libros.

B. Abra las puertas de las habitaciones que vaya a limpiar y
ordene los muebles para dejar el mayor espacio posible
paralalimpieza.

D. Laalturamaxima de cruce de obstéculos es de 20 mmy
el robot no puede entrar en habitaciones con una altura
de umbral superior a 20 mm. Puede adquirir larampa de
umbral Narwal para ayudar al robot a superar los obstaculos.

C. Deje cerradas las demas puertas e instale la valla para
evitar que el robot entre en zonas elevadas o bajas.

E. NO se coloque delante del robot, en el umbral o en
pasillos estrechos para evitar omisiones.

3.2 Trazar mapas

Antes de limpiar un nuevo hogar, el robot necesita explorar el entorno y crear un mapa. Antes de limpiar por primera vez,
puedes activar el mapeo pulsando brevemente el botén > [Inicio/Parada] de la estacion base o tocando [Iniciar mapeo)
enlaApp.

Nota:

1.Una vez creado un mapa, puede editarse en la App.

2.No mueva la estacion base después de crear un mapa, o tendra que reiniciar el mapeo. Si se reorganizan los muebles grandes de su
casa, se recomienda crear un nuevo mapa.

3.3 Limpieza

Seleccione los modos de limpieza

El producto incorpora cuatro modos de limpieza: Aspirar, Trapear, Aspirar y Trapear, y Aspirar y después Trapear. Puede
seleccionar y ajustar parémetros como los ciclos de limpieza, la succion y lahumedad del trapeador para cadamodo en la App.
Nota: Antes de realizar cualquier tarea que incluya aspirar, asegurese de que la cubierta superior del robot esté bien colocada para evitar
cualquier error de aspiracion.

Establecer Freo Mind

Freo Mind es un asistente de limpieza inteligente. Puede seleccionar el modo de limpiezay, a continuacion, activar Freo Mind
enlaApp. Cuando el Freo Mind estd activado, el robot puede:

- establecer parametros de limpieza basados en los datos ambientales recogidos por los sensores;

«mejorar la limpieza de borde a borde.
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Iniciar la tarea de limpieza

Puede iniciar el robot para la limpieza de tres formas:

«Pulse @ [Iniciar limpieza] en la App;

-Pulsa brevemente el botén (O [Inicio/Parada] del robot para empezar a limpiar. El robot activara el Modo Aspiracion por
defecto;

«Pulse brevemente el boton 1> [Inicio/Parada] de la estacion base para iniciar la limpieza. El robot activaré el modo Aspirar
y Fregar de forma predeterminada;

Nota: Puede ajustar el modo de limpieza predeterminado para pulsar botones en la estacion base y configurar mas parametros de limpieza

enlaApp.

Pausar/reanudar la tarea actual

Puede pausar/reanudar la tarea actual de tres maneras:

+Pulse () [Pausa]/ ) [Reanudar] en la App;

«Pulse brevemente () [Pausa]/ [Reanudar] en el robot;

«Pulse brevemente el boton [> [Pausa]/ [Reanudar] en la estacion base.

Lavado del trapeador

Si el robot esta configurado para varias pasadas de trapeado o la zona a limpiar es grande, el robot volvera automatica-
mente a la estacion base para lavar el trapeador.

El nimero de pasadas del trapeador y de retornos puede modificarse en la App antes de que comience la limpieza, y
no puede modificarse durante la tarea de limpieza en curso.

Finalizar la tarea actual

El robot volveré a la estacion base cuando finalice la limpieza. Puede ver el informe de limpieza actual en la App.
Puede finalizar manualmente |a tarea de las tres formas siguientes:

«Mantén pulsado () [Finalizar] durante 2s en la App;

«Pulse brevemente el boton © Home [Recuperar] en el robot;

«Mantenga pulsado el botén I> [Inicio/Parada] en la estacion base durante 2s.

Secado del trapeador

Tras la Ultima pasada del trapeador, el robot volvera a la estacion base para lavar y secar el trapeador. El tiempo de
secado se puede modificar en la App.

También puede iniciar el lavado y secado del trapeador manualmente de las dos formas siguientes:

+Pulse & [Lavadoy secado del trapeador] en la App;

«Pulse dos veces el boton > [Lavado y secado del trapeador] en la estacion base.
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4. Parametros

4.1 Especificaciones

Robot (YJCCO023)

Estacién base(YJCB023)

Dimensiones: 350*350*107 mm

Dimensiones:415*370*434 mm

Peso: 4.25 kg

Peso: 8.5kg

Conexion inaldmbrica: 2,4 GHz, 80211b/g/n

Entrada nominal: 100-240V-50-60Hz

Tiempo de carga: Alrededor de 3 horas

Potencia nominal: 60W

Tension nominal (trabajo): 14,4V=—=(bateria de iones de litio, >5000mAh)

Salida nominal: 20V==—= 2,25A

Entrada nominal: 20V=== 2,25A

Wifi

Protocolo: IEEE 80211b/g/n

Rango de frecuencia: 2412~2472MHz

Max. Potencia del transmisor (EIRP):<20dBm

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Protocolo: BLE 5.0

Protocolo: BLE 5.0

Rango de frecuencia: 2402-2480MHz

Rango de frecuencia: 2402-2480MHz

Maéx. Potencia del transmisor (EIRP):<10dBm

Maéx. Potencia del transmisor (EIRP):<10dBm

Bateria (Robot)

Cantidad de baterias por paquete:

1pza.

Tipo de bateria: Bateria de Li-ion recargable
Tension nominal: 14.4V=—
Cantidad de celdas de bateria por paquete de baterias: 8pzas.

Capacidad nominal, energia nominal:

5000mAh, 72Wh




Rty o say

A0 AFSX 2Y BRT B WS A 7 48 Defotol L2 (L2 Bel HOf cielF)ol 2O Hofshs L2E S e Boj 7H/KHol4e L2

S40|9l0] 37} EE O R thAS|E 2P LI2g T2 20] HE Ol 9 XIE AB0 #IHSY £ USLICH o)
28 it of Kool L2 B Bof cfeiEolA HES Tofets 48 2E SRiLc

B

| ol CH2|F) HIES = 2E(S3, 012 2 et AIQ))oli M et AL % AjH|A X|2l0] ZhsELIct

oy

2 MulA x| 20| FHS$LICEAIZ 0l
HE Y M2 S fltof Lt
B3 2E0A HOHE| = L2 (3 LE

2

[l

of
o

In

1HIE 274
11742

2H 22
22847 X 1 AHjod X 1
(C2EY x 1,228 5 x 2 Z3) (52 80|~ X 1,84 E2fo] X 1,
H4 293 X 1, 04 893 X 1 EY)
B&E

ARO|E HE{A| X 2
(223) (22 F)

o

HXE X 1

20| HY AOlEX 1

122RHLI|HE

EEHA7| B (AE 2 2Y))

LiDAR 414
(2] =3 #llo|x] HIA)

ES

it

B

m

AlE/E| HE

TOF 2A{2] MA|

EERRE

Infrared (X2|41) 2] S 2 x| PMx3———
Ultrasonic 7+ Q141 AN =
EEHAT| 2I(SN Al2|Y d 28

AbO|E HR{A] X2

AO|22 2 m2| 28] E7{A|

22 28 X2

o

3l

el

B3|

[

= mE X2

SZYMEHOAX2 — —



1.3 AH0|M¥ BE
Asjo]H B (Aret £ £13))

Ao]d HE

29 AR A
(2H|O]d L&)

2H|0| ¥ M (4T 2 ER)

AEjo|M S

0z
on

1LAHE & HES

ERHEAIIHE

HE Bl s

ANE/ER A F27| A A/ - /A S

2]

2 37|/

A8 e BARE7|

AH|O|M LE7E7 /28

rece E /oA

A 27 Hojd 2e 7Y
Reset &M 5% UM £27] Z1H hle S| 9 ALB X C|O|E] ALK

Hey

AH[O|M HE
bE el il
Py 3190 A/ S
> e S22 HH AL

2l s 2| A B4 25 M HY
AH|0|M YEHS
AEiS ol
EERE ohol/Az
2508 Tol E (Ma//2 s MK/ A

X&xol =2l el 0ol F/YH|0|E F/AHS Ml 25 M MY

RAHel uhE uel  oflef /e B2

2. AL M ZH|
(1)AFO| = E2{A] BH&H

AFOIE H21N| B E} St Matel AfO|S HRiAE
FHSHEAIS. H2 227} Lol F|2 SAfE AelLict,

(2)2EH ®A

2RYLV| Y T2 Lof 2T E HASTYAIL.

N A~ 1




(3)2EI0]d x| (4)2ore uret 221 7t

A0 M 3 M A0 MYl IES RoFHAS AHSHYAIR, 4 SYI0| Lofe et F2|HE ot G2,
ERYAT|9| ettt EUS 9loto] AE|0|M T £| 4 0.45m ol : otors Za|l{s WK 2 CHE L0jsoF BHLICH

ol 44e| BT HIYFHAIR.
0| ; prof AH|0|M0| 7S0{H QAL Ado|4e] FelT BH0 et P
Ciel, AE SO FNE0| Y F2 2RYAI|S Boj2 31| IS e

g FHA2.
RSt} 2RYAT|Q| EY0l| P2 0|E £ UBLICH :

A. HEEtol eiQls AlolE, WX, s2in, R, M5 278 B. HAJHO|HE R0 RS A1 JIRE K x|sto] HAg
EECESPNER B AChE HIYFUAIL

5)84 27t

Llaﬂ HHS SJ8) 2RHAT|7} S22 HAS A|ZH5}7| Mo Ha (6)2RRHAY| 2= 2F

=2 NS flol 2REAT|7t 222l HAE AESH| Hof H

SYA0H| Y5 FIKl FHAIR. ERYAI| MO|E HR{AI7 HPERS Stz E Stof AE|0|M

« AH|O|M MEHEHS E0 H4 SUIS HUMUAIR. F otol| Zioj'd&LICt AR[0| Mol "C|" A7} LI ZH 422

SYAEAS IR RS FohY FUAL. J0[Bi, AT |7 NSO R AXIBIM 24 #50| LIgLICE

< H4 23 £HS T 0L AE| 0| Moj| ChA| BAEHLICE

Fo| KB 248 YISt 2l3to] H4 BYA0| LI22 B4 22|l C. 847t 2HQ . D.2EHAT|7H E0ke 4 QU AT 26 £0]= 20mmeL|ct

HECEE U s ASRIS WX DHIAL. Axjsto) 24 g 2E{9| £0|7} 20mmE X3t 22 2RYAI|7t Snpg

+ ELICH 2o 25 97| 282 Polisto]
ZRERI|S 2H YIS 2+ USLICH

20| Wiets 22 WISl Sicto] 2RHAT]
5 AR DHYALR.

(T)HollM 2RHAT| AE S HIAGSHIAIR
2 9421 9 ufele! Jjol.=of ufz} 3.2 M

E2RYATI M2 BZ0M £ x M A HA 2 g ol o] UQelLCh WY 2te 2 RRYAT|IEAS ARE 4 USLICH

Usggsceec sl
T FHAIR.,

@
A MY HOIX|o A "HF"-"7|7|"E Hotn "RRYAI| HAIS" A G4 A AH|O]MO] > [AR/HR]] HES B YStALE Aol A "YWy |"E S2EtHAIL.
E8 10x7H 27 =3 2RYAT| HiE2| B RE AH7|/17|7}
Jtsgich ol Arg:
—HiE{2] Zof B == Sotu[2|71e] MFol|2t ks Ect 1My 2t =, A-X|0llA K| =5 HEY & lELICh
- T 2. WY AR T AH|0|ME 0| SSHX| DM A2, AE|0|4 05 Al YLl HRFLICE 2hof Foil 2 7t710] 0| 50| = 2 MY YS AT =-UCh

|Z0ll= 21 B4, 22| Y4, 1322 P4, T3 2 22| 2 U 74X H4 RETHEE|of AELIC HollM 2= ME 8l
= ~

H| s
2" DEo Ha 4, U2 Mo 5, 222 & F 59 Ha o WSS THY 4 s
79 FZ HAE ANS| Mol 27| AT EAS R 52 2ot b HATl HX| ZYS WRISHIAIL.
I I,_g_

3.HE AR mEo njels BE 4

FHAMNE T, ZREAT| B E TAF 9L AH|0|M HFS 2EAMIX| DX YA, FREO MINDE ADIESH &4 7|5 92 FREOMIND ZES AW C29| 7|58 Adle 4 UZLICH:
« MIA7H 2708t 12 HI0|E|2 BIEIO 2 AT{SHEl HA DS M

3.1 F A HMa| SEAE HEEATY

12



A R AR

oreHol M| 7Hx| g o2 2 REAT|0A HA AZte FHY £ A&l
< HollM & [HA AR Est|

C2REAI|Q O [ME/ER]HE BAH F27|. 2RHAIII ISR TT Mo RE AR
« 2H|O[MO| > [AIR/HR|| HE B F27|. 2REAIVI XSO R TZ&EH HA R AR

l.
o WM M4 BE THS T OIS ChAT HA Y H4S LW S ABLCH

e LR /AS

of2fol A 7Hx| SO 2RHAY| 2 WX A4S YHE + ABLIH:
BN [FR]/C) [AS] Bt

CZRELI|G AR/EN]HE B £27]

« AH|0]M > [AIZH/EXI] HE B 27|

EEER

SIS HA EE 2 N HAS 4T e, 22 Y4 11 B ERYAIII SR AHOMCR S0t 222 S MAFLICE
HAE MESH| H AolM =22 1| Y 2ot S| MH HIEE HAE £ ASLICH Y4 AT 20l = oY Helol 222 H
2"‘9l%%_131| HAH =S HEE 4 SLICH

N zE
E2RELIPH YL AR S NSO AH0[MOR S(FILICL oA e Y4 2| REES Sold 4+ AUSLCh
ofzHol M7HX| WHO 2 XAS ~E02 ZRE & UFLICH:
[ZRIHE 242 2A 22
C2EHAT|O| O Home [A 3] BIE B 27|
+ 20| el > [ARf/EXI] ME 221 24| 27|

0PIt B2 B4 %R ¥ 2RYATVE AH0MOR B st0] SHa M L AXE DHRLICL A
olgLict,
Of2fle] £ J1x| HHOR B2 +5 MK N AEE AITIE 4 USLICL
WA &[22 HHEAZIHE w27]
<ol Aefo] el > [ MH&AE]HE Ci

el

AlZte oM BT 4

iy
1

4. HE M 3

4.1HE 7%

2EHAI|(YJCC023)

AH|0]4(YJCB023)

37]:350*350*107 mm

37]:415*370%434 mm

£ :2k4.25kg

SMUEI HEA : 2.4GHz Wi-Fi, 802.11b/g/nZ2EZ X

A ™ ©eh: 100-240V~50-60Hz

A H (R F) : 14.4V== (2| & 0|2 HlEf2|, >5000mAh)

A o ®eh:20V==2.25A

ID2E3:1EEE 802.11b/g/n

T4 #9]: 2412~2472MHz

R

At $417] M2 (EIRP): <20dBm

B

g2 |
D2EZ:BLE5.0 DT2EZ:BLES.0

FIt H9l: 2402-2480MHz

1

It #19]: 2402-2480MHz

#|c§ £417| M2 (EIRP): <10dBm

|0} &£ 417] M2(EIRP): <10dBm

HHE{2] (2R "))

e BhEfel o S

HHE{2] R¥: EMA 2502 HiER|
S Y 14.4V=
HHE|2| g HHEf 2| A 42k 87H

B2 82, 82 olL{x:

5000mAh, 72Wh




IR L O ARV ERYE

A—H—OEARANOER. RUBEESERICEIVWT, Narwal (RUNarwalRaBiRFE#E) AERICHRSE L cNarwal@id, RFEE/MEOH T
BAL, 778U —EXE&RFBILATEST, TOMDEPMIMICHEHL T L. Narwal7 7 % 80 L THEBROM ST 217> T\ BER
FERTTB LA TEIBVEELHD £ 9, WRzEEHICTEAAS. @AY —EXERIF 37010, NarwalE7cidNarwal ARBIRFERED S5t
THEINTLANarwal@Z AL T T L.

RO ARB R RADE LB OEBT B0, Narwal (RUNRMRFEHRE) HREAETRITL TV 3Narwall@id. &5, IHF. BBMIEER R
EAETOHERAET. 772—Y—ERE2RIZLHNTEET,

1.8 S8

LIEZAR
AIEHERN—Y

ORy kX1
(FRRNY T X LS ES2—)L X2)

N—=ZRF—oarx1
(DU—ZVIR=ZXLIV—ZV T LA X1,
FEKE X1 EKREYIX1EED)

=t

HARTSD X2
(FEHER)

HRERYIZ X 1
(FE#ER)

R=ZRF—>avVBRT—TILX1

1.20Ry MBREER &
0Ky FEE(EESHN—2RLS)

L—4—t 59—
(L—H—REEt >4 —)

HURLAZ>

EE/RERE
ARSUFY—RIAEIA R —

TOFTy ot —

EmEEA(EA) > —

Oy FEE(LEAN—ZFHITS)

HARARRYIR
(DT #AMRIRIOE—

\ @i‘ AR Ry IREREY

BVETHRI Y

ORy b~ E&BA/N— (

UtyhiRay HZENY TR RF T

EERAN—IBEDEE
HRSNY T 71 R~

O y DKL

TRSVREERE Y — CETRALL) X3
BE RN — Ry MBI —

ORy MER(SUTILESSINEET) HARTZS X2

BEOEOIO—F>IT5>

EREhER X2
EYTEVa—IL X2

FrRE—
EYTX2
EYTILAX2




1.3R=RZXT—a Bl Em
R—=ZZF—>aVIEHE(EBHN—ZECTIREE)

R=ZRAF—avREY . — I RF—BR5VT

ey | Oy kAL

(R—=22F— 3> DR — 7
@ SY—ZV kLA

J)—=ZVIR=2

N—2ZZT7—2aViEE(LBAN—ZRITIRE)

KGO RR DT E—

R—=ZRF—=>3> EEAN—

EREY

R=ZF—>3VE->F

14REVYRUS VT

aRy koFRE>

rar #E e

E#H/fFLE O jtilo) BB/ —RHP 1L/ B
2BRAL F2|F7

FURL  rome ptilo R=ZZF—>aYOFVREL/AEH
MRIPL FyAILROYIDFV[ZT
L RTUSIE—RIZAS

DRSS . SsRIFL THIY S ORGF ERIFLTL—F —T—2EHETS
10sRH#EL TS HERREICET

R=ZRATF=2aVRaY

rar BE e
L S22 URE/—EHELE /B

= HINET Ty TR MDHEL

2MEL BAUDET
10#RIFL RTPUVTE—ROBIRMAET
EFTSEERL TR IV KL TFTY Y

R=RRTF=2a>5v7

Sv7 B

THAT TARIL/EARRER

BT BRUFFTH (FU—= 2[Ry IR B THRMFURL)

B> DR RTVTR|T YT I L—RhfEEEK eI I7F Ty oHh

FIER< R B/

2. ERFID%(RE

(V)1 FIZ>DmST (2@ DML
BARTSL%FLBOTZROY MIBLAK ThFv) Oy bD EHN—%BIF ERBIEBRR D Z2BRELE
EWSENTBETRLAATIES L, ¥

o




BIN=ZZT—=>a>DRiE
BRI—REN-22T—23>OB5DELVAHOICELA
REEHLETN—ZRT— 23V OFI120.45mDZE
EAR—ZN BB CERRL TS,
EIR—ZRF LAV MERL. TUTRICHOBP H— 7> D -
RENBZ L. OFY S ORWEMERBEENEIMIC BT ORY RO
HADHREWER T BFTHMD BOET,

(AoV—=>I8TLybEANS
KRG OITO )= 2V I 8T Ly MEIRANTE S W,
EU—ZVIEILY M RBRCHA VLU BA B ET,

HEGDS
S—hEER

(5)kOZA i §
KSR ke Sy Tass s srnomke  (O)ARY MEMHTEHTS
FEALTLES L, ORY OB RISIUHNMAICEVNTVSZ C&REZRL. O

RYRER=ZZF—2aV B LAA TR SV RBRT
TBHEN—ZZFT—>avhblE— 1t WSELMCZ. OFR
yhEEBRICERL TERERLET,

CR=ZRTF=2avOEEERFEKEZCIERDEL.A

N=ZRIFTTKEANTIEE L,
N\YUIERADT A TEKE D ER—ZRT—2aCRLET,
EUBKE O OBIEES IO BB DORFREISHBAISEL
BWTLIES W,

(NT77VICEBZORY FOBGERTI VY
Narwal 7 71 %ZY>0—R L. 7 FUDIERICRE-TORY D
BREUREIETVET,

SR

TTIVTTFNAREEBEI>F N2 22y 7L TTORY OB
A2 E LM RIBLT 3 L 0Ky FOEBHE— DA /47
REUESH

~EBHE— RIS TOBEHTT,

®

3. EA DA
CERFICE2EZSRL T, ORY FMAOEEEV 2 —)LOBDfFIF. R—RRF—2aVORBEHNTETLTVEILE
HRLTET L,

3.1 ERARROEE

AFRICESTWA 7 —T b, $h. 2U v/, REPE
FrRfFFTLET L,

BT BTUTORT7ERMIS, REEZBEL, TI3K
FEWRR—=ZZE> T LT W,

CRIRLBVIVTORTIFFSHTREETV, ORy bht
BREICH oD o 7D BVWEATICEALED T %
Bl g 378, e CRAVWEEC LD TEET,

D.ORy hOFH R AIGELH T 1F20mm T, HEDS
TH20MMEBX BEMRICAD ZLIFTET A, Narwal
BEZAO—TZHEIHAVRE. TRIBWECIL
BHTEET.

I\
ERRRNES <. OR Y CORiA. BEDH 350
BEAKL B2 TVB L CAITIEILIARVTLIET L,

3.2vvEYS

ORyY FAFLWIU 7 THH TERI ZBICIE. FTHRAERRLTIIY TE2ERTIUEN DD £, v THER
TN3r. ORy MNEBEREMATE £, EERHIC. NA—ZXZXF—>a>0 > [RZ2— MR v T] RavriE<
BID TTURD TRy FERI REV%20 Uy I LTIy TERERIBLTIETL,

SR

LIVESIHET L. TTUTI Y TRBETEET,

LR YEVIRTHRIER—ZARTF—> 3 VEBBHLAEVWT RS V. BBINETL, BEYY TEERT2LBNHD £T. ASHRE
DUENEELIBE. Iy TEBIERT 34BN BD ET,

3.3FR

RRE—FORIR

B3, KR, BB| &S RUBS D SRS D4DDRRE— KHBD £, 77U TEE— KOFRBAE. B3I,
Ty IORESTERL. BETEELANTIET,

E ARSI ROEMBTBHEIC. ORY FOEBNLoMDBAE->TVB I ZBBLTIRIW, 5 LBWERSIAEL <#EEL
BWBNABD ET,

FreoE—FDRE
TLFAE—RRBRAY— FRERERETT, 7TV TERE—RZZY T LIRICTLAE—REF VICTHCHTT T,
TLAE—RZFVICTRHE, ORY FEUATFOCEETEIET ©

16



YA LERIRT — RICE SV TNIX—ZZRELF T,
« BREOBPEBORRERELET,

BRI VDM

ROFAETERZAVEBETEET,

BRIl 22y TLTLES W

SORy b OEB/fELE] 2ERL L TEREMBLET. ORY METT7 4L TREIERE—REERALET,
cR=2ZZF—=23 >0 > [EEH/{FL] ZEBBLLET. ORY MET 7 4L TR &KEEE—FEBEALEY,
EITTUTR—RRTF—3YOREVDF I 4L ERE—F2HEL. TOMOERNTX—F—E2RETEFT,

229 D—BHZIL/BRH

ORy bE—BHMEIE/ERT 31013 RO3DDBENBHD £ ¢
—BHFIE] /O [BR) 22y TLET;
ARy b O[—BEIE] / [BH] 2@RLLEY,
cR=ZZRF=a>v0 > [Fit] / (B Ravz@LET.

EVTDi%kE
K E %
bl v ﬁ?’&ﬁh\i?a

KR FEHE HRERISERBBAIC T T TEETI &9, ARERRICEETZLIITIEEA,

BRIDERT
ORy MEERETH. BBNICR—ZZT—>avICRD &7, 77U LTSRDI Y-V LR— b eBRTHIL

MHTIFET.

UFOHETERV ZFHTHRTTEET,

CTTUT O UET] Z2WERMLLET ;

cORY b Orome @ [FURL] ZEIFLLEY,

CR=ZRF=23Y0 > [RE2— MRy T] REVZWERB|LLET.

FIRIRE

BHROKRENTTH. ORY MER—ZZRF =Y aVICR>TEY JORBLEREFTVET, BENEIETIUT
EETIEY,

UTFOHETEY TORRLGIREFHTHHBTIEY,

TFTIT AEVTONERLER] E2yTLTIRIL;

CR=RZF=2av0 > ELTNEZYTLT. By IO EEELET

DRIIHE. RIFIEDERT) PHALEWES. OFRY MIKREIZRIFICEPICN-IZXT—> 3 VICR

4. HmINFA—2
41BBH

O:fw M(YJCC023)

AR—ZRF—3>(YICB023)

X 350*350*107 mm

H1X: 415*370*434 mm

BERH0425kg

ER8.5kg

SEARLAN 12.4GHz Wi-Fi. 802.11b/g/nixd &

TEEAF7:100-240V~50-60Hz

FERBS  HI365RS

EEEST60W

ERBE @ER) 1 14.4V— (UF T LEH.>5000mAh)

ERH AT 20V=2.25A

EMEATI 20V—2.25A

Wi-Fi

Z0Oh3)L: IEEE 802.11b/g/n

IR 1 2412~24T2MHz

RAZX(EES (EIRP) : <20dBm

TI—ko—2

Th—ky—Z

Z0Ob3JLIBLES.O

Z0Ob3JLIBLES.0

JEREREEE 1 2402-2480MHz

R EREEE 1 2402-2480MHz

RAEEES (EIRP) : <10dBm

RAEEES (EIRP) : <10dBm

NyF)—(ORyE)

NyTFI=IT1y I HT-DDEE: 1@

NyFIV—=81T: RERVFILAFINYTU—
NHEE 14.4V =

NyFU=INw I BIDDNYT)—ILE 8fEl

5000mAh, 72Wh




Db o etC

Pour garantir une expérience utilisateur optimale et se conformer aux lois et réglementations applicables, les produits Narwal officiellement
commercialisés par Narwal (et les distributeurs autorisés par Narwal) ne peuvent étre utilisés et bénéficier d'un service aprés-vente que dans le pays
oula région ouils sont commercialisés. Si le produit est expédié vers d'autres pays ou régions, il se peut que vous ne puissiez pas utiliser 'application
Narwal Freo pour applicables et faire fonctionner le produit. Pour obtenir la meilleure expérience produit et service, nous vous recommandons
d'acheter des produits Narwal vendus localement par Narwal ou par des distributeurs autorisés par Narwal.

Pour éviter toute confusion, les produits Narwal commercialisés en Chine continentale par Narwal (et les distributeurs autorisés par Narwal) ne peuvent
étre utilisés et bénéficier d'un service aprés-vente quien Chine continentale (a l'exclusion des régions de Hong Kong, de Macao et de Taiwan).

1 Apercu du produit

1.1 Liste de vérification
Principaux composants

Robot x 1
(incluant sac a poussiére x 1, module de vadrouille x 2)

Station de base x 1
(incluant base de nettoyage x 1, plateau de nettoyage x 1,
réservoir d'eau propre x 1, réservoir d'eau sale x 1)

Accessoires

Brosse latérale x2
(Accessoire)

Cordon d'alimentation
dela station de base x 1

Boite & poussiere x 1
(Accessoire)

1.2 Robot
Avant (couvercle fermé)

Capteurs radar
(capteur de télémétrie laser)

Bouton de rappel
Bouton de mise en marche/arrét

Capteur de lumiere structurée avant

Capteur de bord TOF Capteur de choc (pression)

Avant (couvercle ouvert)

Bac a poussiere

w Filtre du bac & poussiére

{ / Bouton d'ouverture
\ / du bac & poussiére
. \
Couvercle supérieur du robot { .

Saca pous;erejetab\e

) Clip du sac a poussiére
Bouton de REINITIALISATION

Fente de couvercle supérieur
Filtre du sac & poussiére

Fond du robot

Capteur de télémétrie infrarouge et anti-chute x3 .

Capteur ultrasonique de tapis

Plaque signalétique(N/S inclus) Brosse latérale x2

Brosse rotative sans

enchevétrement cyclonique Roue motrice x 2

Module de serpilliére x 2

Roulette

Vadrouille x2

Base de vadrouille x2



1.3 Station de base
Avant (couvercle fermé)

/ AN

Boutons de la station de base 40—@ \

Indicateur

Capteur de saleté
(al'intérieur de la station de base)

Entrée du robot

Base de nettoyage

Avant (couvercle ouvert)

Filtre éponge du réservoir d'eau propre

Couvercle de la station de base

Poignée de la station de base

Arriére

Interface d'alimentation — |

1.4 Boutons et indicateurs
Boutons du robot

Bouton Action Fonction
Démarrer/ | Appuyez briévement Démarrer/mettre en pause/reprendre la tache en cours
Arreter Appuyez et maintenez pendant 2 secondes  Mise sous/hors tension
Rappel () tom Appuyez brievement Returnto the base station
Appuyez et maintenez pendant 2 secondes  Activer/Désactiver le Verrouillage Enfant
Appuyez briévement Sortie/Rappel ala station de base
Réinitialiser Appuyez et maintenez pendant 5s secondes  Délier le compte et effacer les données utilisateur

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 10s secondes

Boutons de la station de base

Bouton

Action

Restaurer les paramétres d'usine

Fonction

>

Appuyez brievement

Démarrer/mettre en pause/reprendre la tache en cours

Double-cliquer

Démarrer/annuler le lavage de la serpilliere

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 2 secondes

Terminer latéche en cours

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 10 secondes

Entrer/sortir du mode d'appariement

Appuyez briévement 5 fois consécutives

Indicateurs de la station de base

Remplir/vider lauto-controle

Indicateur Signification
Eteint Veille/séchage/désinfection en cours
Stable Tache en cours (nettoyage/cartographie/lavage de la serpilliére/rappel)

Clignotement lent

Appariement/mise & jour/remplissage/vérification automatique de décharge en cours

Clignotement rapide Erreur/déconnecté

2. Préparez-vous avant utilisation

(1)Installer les brosses latérales

Insérez les brosses latérales dans les fentes selon la
couleur jusqu'a ce qu'elles s'enclenchent.

(2)Retirez la mousse anti-collision

Ouvrir le couvercle supérieur du robot et retirer lamousse
anti-collision.




(3)Placez la station de base

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise a l'arriere de
la station de base et connectez-le a une prise de courant.
Laissez un espace libre d'au moins 0.45m devant la station
de base pour que le robot puisse entrer et sortir de la station
de base.

Note: Si la station de base est inclinée ou s'il y a des pieds de
table, des rideaux ou des ornements & proximité, cela peut
déclencher la fonction d'évitement des obstacles du robot,
affectant son entrée et sa sortie.

(5)Ajouter de l'eau propre

Avant de laver, ajoutez de leau dans le réservoir d'eau propre

pour le lavage des vadrouilles.

« Ouvrez le couvercle de la station de base. Sortez le réservoir
deau propre, ouvrez-le et remplissez-le avec de leau propre.

« Refermez le réservoir d'eau propre et remettez-le dans
la station de base.

Note: NE PAS ajouter de détergents ou désinfectants tiers dans
le réservoir d'eau propre pour éviter dendommager le produit.

(7)Connectez et associez le robot dans I'application

(4)Ajoutez la pastille de nettoyage de sol

Ajoutez une pastille de nettoyage de sol dans le réservoir

d'eau propre.

Note: La pastille de nettoyage doit étre achetée séparément.
———

Veulez utiiserla ‘

pastile denettoyage
deNarval /A

A.Rangez le désordre sur le sol, par exemple les cables
éparpillés, les chiffons, les pantoufies, les vétements et
les livres.

(6)Paramétres de démarrage

Poussez le robot dans la station de base avec les brosses
latérales tournées vers lextérieur. La station de base émettra
un bip pour indiquer que la charge est réussie et le robot
s'allumera et émettra un message vocal.

C. Laissez les autres portes fermées et installez la cloture
pour empécher le robot d'entrer dans des zones surélevées
oubasses.

E. NE PAS vous tenir devant le robot, sur le seuil ou dans
des allées étroites pour éviter les omissions.

B.Ouvrez les portes des pieces a nettoyer et disposez les
meubles de maniére alaisser le plus d'espace possible
pour le nettoyage.

D. La hauteur maximale de franchissement des obstacles
est de 20 mm et le robot ne peut pas pénétrer dans des
piéces avec une hauteur de seuil de plus de 20 mm. Vous
pouvez acheter une rampe de seuil Narwal pour aider le
robot & franchir les obstacles.

Téléchargez 'application Narwal et suivez les instructions pour connecter et lier le robot.
Note:Surlapage de lappareil de lapplication, appuyez sur “Parametres” > “Appareil” puis maintenez enfonce le
“Redémarrer le robot” pendant 10 secondes pour activer/désactiver le mode économie d'énergie.

— Le mode économie d'énergie est disponible uniquement en Amérique du Nord.

3. Comment utiliser

Avant d'utiliser le robot, assurez-vous d'avoir terminé l'installation et la configuration de la station de base dans le Chapitre 2.

3.10rganiser l'environnement domestique

3.2 Cartographie

Avant de nettoyer une nouvelle maison, le robot doit explorer I'environnement et créer une carte. Avant le premier
nettoyage, vous pouvez déclencher la cartographie en appuyant briévement sur le bouton 1> [Démarrer/Arréter] sur la
station de base ou en appuyant sur [Démarrer la cartographie] dans l'application.

Remarque :

1.Une fois qu'une carte est créée, elle peut étre éditée dans I'application.

2.Veuillez ne pas déplacer la station de base aprés la création d'une carte, sinon vous devrez redémarrer la cartographie. Si de gros
meubles de votre maison sont réarranggs, il est recommandé de créer une nouvelle carte.

3.3 Nettoyage

Sélectionner les modes de nettoyage

Le produit est livré avec quatre modes de nettoyage intégrés : Aspiration, Lavage, Aspiration et Lavage, et Aspiration
puis Lavage. Vous pouvez sélectionner et ajuster des paramétres comme les cycles de nettoyage, I'aspiration et
I'humidité de la vadrouille pour chague mode dans I'application.

Note: Avant toute tache incluant I'aspiration, assurez-vous que le couvercle supérieur du robot est correctement en place pour éviter
toute erreur d'aspiration.
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Configurer Freo Mind

Le mode Freo Mind est un assistant de nettoyage intelligent. Vous pouvez sélectionner le mode de nettoyage et activer Freo
Mind dans I'application. Lorsque Freo Mind est activé, le robot peut:

- définir les parameétres de nettoyage en fonction des données environnementales collectées par les capteurs ;

«améliorer le nettoyage de bord a bord.

Démarrer la tache de nettoyage

Vous pouvez démarrer le robot pour le nettoyage de trois maniéres :

«Appuyez sur @ [Démarrer le nettoyage] dans I'application;

« Appuyez briévement sur le bouton ¢ [Démarrer/Arréter] du robot pour commencer le nettoyage. Le robot activera le
mode Aspirateur par défaut;

« Appuyez brievement sur le bouton [> [Démarrer/Arréter] sur la station de base pour commencer le nettoyage. Le robot
activera le mode Aspirateur et Moppe par défaut.

Note: Vous pouvez ajuster le mode de nettoyage par défaut pour les boutons de la station de base et définir plus de paramétres de

nettoyage dans I'application.

Mettre en pause/reprendre la tache en cours

Vous pouvez mettre en pause/reprendre la tache en cours de trois fagons :
«Appuyez sur (1) [Pause]/ () [Reprendre] dans I'application;

« Appuyez brievement sur () [Pause]/[Reprendre] sur le robot;

« Appuyez briévement sur le bouton > [Pause]/[Reprendre] sur la station de base.

Lavage de la vadrouille

Sile robot est configuré pour plusieurs passages de lavage ou si la zone & nettoyer est grande, le robot retournera
automatiquement a la base pour laver la vadrouille.

Le nombre de passages et de retours peut étre modifié dans I'application avant le début du nettoyage, mais ne peut
pas étre modifié pendant la tache de nettoyage en cours.

Terminer la tache en cours

Le robot se dirigera lui-méme vers la station de base lorsque le nettoyage sera terminé. Vous pouvez consulter le rapport de
nettoyage actuel dans 'application.

Vous pouvez mettre fin manuellement a la tache de trois maniéres suivantes :

«Appuyez et maintenez () [Terminer] pendant 2 secondes dans I'application;

- Appuyez briévement sur le bouton ¢ Home [Rappel] du robot;

« Appuyez et maintenez le bouton 1> [Démarrer/Arréter] sur la station de base pendant 2 secondes.

Séchage de la Serpilliere

Aprés le dernier cycle de lavage, le robot retournera a la station de base pour le lavage et le séchage de la serpilliére
Le temps de séchage peut étre modifié dans I'application

Vous pouvez également démarrer le lavage et le séchage de la serpilliére manuellement de deux manieres :

- Appuyez sur & [Lavage & Séchage de laMoppe] dans I'application;

+Double cliquez sur le bouton > [Lavage & Séchage de la Moppe] sur la station de base
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4. Paramétres

4.1 Spécifications

Robot(YJCC023)

Station de base(YJCB023)

Taille: 350*350*107 mm

Taille: 415*370*434 mm

Poids: 4.25 kg

Poids: 8.5 kg

Connexion sans fil: 2.4GHz, 80211b/g/n

Puissance absorbée normale: 100-240V-50-60Hz

Temps de charge: Environ 3 heures

Puissance nominale: 60W

Tension nominale (en fonctionnement): 14.4V=—(batterie
lithium-ion, >5000mAh)

Puissance de sortie assignée: 20V=— 2.25A

Puissance absorbée normale: 20V— 2.25A

Wi-Fi

Protocole: IEEE 80211b/g/n

Plage de fréquence: 2412~2472MHz

Puissance d'émission maximale (EIRP) : =20dBm

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Protocole: BLE 5.0

Protocole: BLE 5.0

Plage de fréquence : 2402-2480MHz

Plage de fréquence : 2402-2480MHz

Puissance d'émission maximale (EIRP): <10dBm

Puissance d'émission maximale (EIRP): =10dBm

Batterie (Robot)

Quantité de blocs de batterie par bloc:

1pcs
Type de batterie: Batterie lithium-ion rechargeable
Nominal Gerilim: LN —
Quantité de cellules par bloc de batteries: 8pcs

Capacité nominale, énergie nominale:

5000mAh, 72Wh
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4. ERBHY
4.1 ERHRE

RIEHAR - MBS EI BRI E N SR - MBS RAITEAppEITIEH

P2 (YJCC023)

4 (YJCB023)

Wi-Fi

i © IEEE 802.11b/g/n

SEREEE © 2412~2472MHz

RAESINE (EIRP) : <20dBm

EF EF

%7 : BLES5.0 %7€ : BLE5.0

SASREDME : 2402-2480MHz SASREBE 1 2402-2480MHz

BAESIINE (EIRP) : <10dBm BASIHE (EIRP) @ <10dBm

Tt (HEAN)

SOEhENE: 1pcs
B ARBERTEN
ZREE: 14.4V =
SEEHENEhEE: 8pcs
FEERE  BERE: 5000mAh.72Wh
42ERPEEYEEE
RAMESHHIRTERE

Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

R ERMBEquipment name : B —#8#%28 ARobot Vacuum and mop
Ak (BX) Type designation (Type) : YJCC023 (with Charging Station YJCB023)

R~F:350*350*107 mm

R~F:415*370*434 mm

Bt IRAME R L 2R

Unit Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
% ® 55 A LR P
Lead Mercury Cadmium Hexavalent Polybrominated Polybrominated
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) chromium \phen Is diphenyl ethers

&) 5 (PBoE)

BEEAR - O O o O O

B - O O ©] O O

REE O O O o O O

Bt (@] ©) O O O O

BefE O O O O O O

BERH4.25kg

ERH85kg

B 318D 4GHZ Wi-Fi, 802.11b/g/niE

EATERA 1100-240V-50-60Hz

FEBEFR 1493

FEEE 1 60W

FEE B (TIFRAE) 114.4V— (32%th, >5000mAh)

EAER 20V 2.25A

FEERA 20V 2.25A
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BEL BH0.1 wt %’ & JBH0.01 wt % (RIERAMECBES L a BBHES L E SR EE -

Note 1 : “Exceeding 0.1 wt %”and“exceeding 0.01 wt %”indicate that the percentage content of the
restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

BEL O RIEZERAYECES LR RBHEA LS SR ERE -

Note 2 : “O”indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the
percentage of reference value of presence.

#BE3. —RIEZERAYERHIRESE -

Note 3 : The“—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.SJ/T1136489 4]
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